# **=OP \$160.00 4786**

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (by merger to SOUTHTRUST BANK)	04/11/2005

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ASTECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	950 Sun Valley Drive	
City:	Roswell	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30077	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	4786351	
Patent Number:	4795517	
Patent Number:	4744160	
Patent Number:	4923555	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (616)222-2275

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 616-752-2275
Email: patents@wnj.com

Correspondent Name: WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP

Address Line 1: 111 Lyon Street, N.W. Address Line 2: 900 Fifth Third Center

Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49503-2487

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kimberly A. Niebling

Total Attachments: 2

source=GeorgiaComposite#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 016470 FRAME: 0108

500047659

source=GeorgiaComposite#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 016470 FRAME: 0109

### WACHOVIA SECURITY INTEREST RELEASE

THIS SECURITY INTEREST RELEASE is made and entered into as of April 11, 2005 ("Effective Date") by Wachovia Bank, National Association (as successor by merger to SouthTrust Bank, an Alabama banking corporation, as successor by merger to SouthTrust Bank, National Association, a national association) having a place of business at 171 Seventeenth Street, 3rd Floor, Atlanta, Georgia 30363 ("Wachovia").

In consideration of the payment of One Dollar (\$1.00), and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, Wachovia does hereby release, discharge and terminate all of its right, title and interest everywhere in and to: the patents listed in the attached Schedule A; continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, substitutes, renewals, reissues or reexamination resulting therefrom; any patent applications claiming priority thereto; as well as any intellectual property such as know-how; show-how; processes; trade secrets; and improvements concerning or related to the technology and/or inventions disclosed or claimed in the patents or patent applications in Schedule A; and all proceeds, royalties and payments arising from any of the aforementioned items.

Wachovia covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Security Interest Release.

Wachovia further agrees to execute all instruments and perform all acts reasonably requested of it to conform the provisions of this Security Interest Release.

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Q(l)

Its: Vice HEES, DENT

Date: 4-1/-05 Date: 4-1/-05

192784 v21105860

PATENT REEL: 016470 FRAME: 0110

## SCHEDULE A

# SOUTHTRUST SECURITY INTEREST RELEASE

U.S. Patent	Application No.	Title	Issue Date
4,786,351	06831514	PROCESS AND APPARATUS FOR SIMULTANEOUSLY SHAPING FOAM AND LAMINATING FABRIC THERETO	11/22/1988
4,795,517	06870971	PROCESS FOR SHAPING AND COVERING CUSHION FOAM	01/03/1989
4,744,160	06905406	FABRIC PRESSING MACHINE USING SUPERHEATED STEAM	05/17/1988
5,087,311	07230480	PROCESS OF LAMINATING FABRIC TO A CONCAVE SUBSTRATE	02/11/1992
4,923,555	07234927	APPARATUS FOR STEAM LAMINATION	05/08/1990
5,108,691	07274573	COMPRESSING AND SHAPING TERMOFORMABLE MATS USING SUPERHEATED STEAM	04/28/1992
5,472,541	08322222	METHOD OF APPLYING ADHESIVE TO POROUS MATERIALS	12/05/1995
5,565,049	08456771	METHOD OF MAKING MATS OF CHOPPED FIBROUS MATERIAL	10/15/1996

PATENT REEL: 016470 FRAME: 0111

RECORDED: 08/30/2005